OTHER REGULATORY AND STATUTORY DISCLOSURES ..... 39

SECTION XI – DECLARATION ..... 40

Page 2 of 40

SECTION I – GENERAL

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviations

Abbreviation Full Form

MIS Management Information System

LMS Loan Management System

Page 3 of 40

SECTION II - SUMMARY OF OFFER DOCUMENTS

PROMOTERS OF OUR COMPANY

The promoter of our Company is Mr. Rajesh Gupta, Mr. Anoop Garg, Ms. Geeta Goswami Ms. Nupur Gupta and M/s BR

Hands Investments Private Limited. For detailed information, please refer to the chapter titled “Our Promoters” and “Our

Promoter Group” on page number 214 and 220 respectively of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus.

AGGREGATE PRE-ISSUE SHAREHOLDING OF THE PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP AS A

PERCENTAGE OF THE PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL OF THE ISSUER

S. No. Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue

No. of equity

Shares

As a % of

Issued Capital

No. of equity

Shares

As a % of

Issued Capital

Promoters

1. Rajesh Gupta 40,96,876 25.80% 40,96,876 18.85%

2. Anoop Garg 27,30,373 17.20% 27,30,373 12.56%

3. Geeta Goswami 2,08,950 1.32% 2,08,950 0.96%

4. Nupur Gupta 24,450 0.15% 24,450 0.11%

5. BR Hands Investment private

limited
28,40,107 17.89% 28,40,107 13.07%

Total – A 99,00,756 62.36% 99,00,756 45.55%

Promoter Group

6. Shikha Gupta 16,81,200 10.59% 16,81,200 7.73%

7. Priya Garg 16,52,250 10.41% 16,52,250 7.60%

8. Uninav Developers Pvt Ltd 19,02,499 11.98% 19,02,499 8.75%

9. Sumer Chand Garg HUF 1,44,750 0.91% 1,44,750 0.67%

10. Sandhya Gupta 1,87,500 1.18% 1,87,500 0.86%

11. Arushi Garg 21,900 0.14% 21,900 0.10%

12. Rajesh Gupta HUF 87,000 0.55% 87,000 0.40%

13. Anoop Garg HUF 90,000 0.57% 90,000 0.41%

14. S C Garg 28,500 0.18% 28,500 0.13%

15. Sachin Kumar Gupta 7,500 0.05% 7,500 0.03%

Total – B 58,03,099 36.55% 58,03,099 26.70%

Grand Total (A+B) 1,57,03,855 98.91% 1,57,03,855 72.24%

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION OF EQUITY SHARES BY OUR PROMOTERS IN LAST

ONE YEAR

The weighted average cost of acquisition of equity shares by our promoters in last one year which has been calculated by

taking average amount paid by them to acquire our equity shares is as follows:

Name of Promoter No. of shares bought Weighted Average Price (in Rs.)

Nupur Gupta 8,150 0.00

AVERAGE COST OF ACQUISITION

The average cost of acquisition per Equity Share by our promoters which has been calculated by taking the average amount

paid by them to acquire our Equity Shares, is as follows:

[…]

s Y

Total

I II III IV V VI VII= IV+

V+VI

VIII IX X XI=VII+X XII XIII XIV

(A)
Promoters and

Promoter Group
15 1,57,03,855 - - 1,57,03,855 98.91% 1,57,03,855 - 1,57,03,855 98.91% - 98.91% - - - - 1,57,03,855

(B)
Public 31 1,73,776 - - 1,73,776 1.09% 1,73,776 - 1,73,776 1.09% - 1.09% - - - - 1,61,682

(C)
Non Promoter- Non

Public

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(1)
Shares

underlying DRs
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

 Shares held by

Page 9 of 40

(2) Employee

Trusts

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total
46 1,58,77,631 - - 1,58,77,631 100.00% 1,58,77,631 - 1,58,77,631 100.00% - 100.00% - - - - 1,58,65,537

*As on the date of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus 1 Equity Shares holds 1 vote.

i. Following are the details of the holding of securities of persons belonging to the category “Promoter and Promoter Group” and “public” before and after the Issue:

S. No.
Name of shareholder

Pre issue Post issue

No. of equity Shares As a % of Issued Capital No. of equity Shares As a % of Issued Capital

Promoters

1. Rajesh Gupta 40,96,876 25.80% 40,96,876 18.85%

2. Anoop Garg 27,30,373 17.20% 27,30,373 12.56%

3. Geeta Goswami 2,08,950 1.32% 2,08,950 0.96%

4. Nupur Gupta 24,450 0.15% 24,450 0.11%

5. BR Hands Investment private limited 28,40,107 17.89% 28,40,107 13.07%

Total – A 99,00,756 62.36% 99,00,756 45.55%

Promoter Group

6. Shikha Gupta 16,81,200 10.59% 16,81,200 7.73%

7. Priya Garg 16,52,250 10.41% 16,52,250 7.60%

8. Uninav Developers Pvt Ltd 19,02,499 11.98% 19,02,499 8.75%

9. Sumer Chand Garg HUF 1,44,750 0.91% 1,44,750 0.67%

10. Sandhya Gupta 1,87,500 1.18% 1,87,500 0.86%

11. Arushi Garg 21,900 0.14% 21,900 0.10%

12. Rajesh Gupta HUF 87,000 0.55% 87,000 0.40%

13. Anoop Garg HUF 90,000 0.57% 90,000 0.41%

14. S C Garg 28,500 0.18% 28,500 0.13%

15. Sachin Kumar Gupta 7,500 0.05% 7,500 0.03%

Total – B 58,03,099 36.55% 58,03,099 26.70%

Public

15. Public  1,73,776  1.09%  1,73,776  0.80%

16. IPO -   58,60,000 26.96%

Total-C  1,73,776  1.09% 60,33,776 27.76%

Grand Total (A+B+C) 1,58,77,631 100.00% 2,17,37,631 100.00%

Page 10 of 40

SECTION V – ABOUT THE COMPANY

OUR BUSINESS

Details of Non-Performing Assets (NPA) and % of Assets Under Management (AUM) are as follow:

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31 March

2024

As at 31 March

2023

As at 31 March

2022

Gross NPA on AUM  1,101.32 681.55 766.10

Net NPA on AUM  881.05 545.24 612.28

Gross NPA as % of AUM  3.59% 1.91% 5.05%

Net NPA as % of AUM  2.87% 1.52% 4.04%

Customer Sourcing

•Direct Sourcing

• Sourcing Through The
conference or Seminars

Initial data Exchange
and Indicative terms

Due Diligence of the
Borrower Company

Data Verification
thorugh MIS/LMS

Check CIBIL/Credit
History

Banking Verification

Credit Opinion or
Feedback From the

Existing lenders of the
Borrowers

Physical Visit of
borrower's H.O and

Branches

Other Data
Verification

Presenting the
proposal in
committee

Legal Documentation
Security from the

Borrower (PG, CG and
other)

Disbursement
Loan Entry In the LMS

and repayment
schedule